

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 26 MD 2019

ALLEGHENY REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH CENTER, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Consideration of Petitioners' Application for Summary Relief

**Brief of the American Center for Law & Justice and
Judicial Watch, Inc. as *Amici Curiae***

Stuart J. Roth*
Andrew J. Ekonomou*
Olivia F. Summers
[REDACTED]
Garrett A. Taylor*
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW AND JUSTICE
[REDACTED]

Meredith Di Liberto*
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
[REDACTED]

Counsel for Amici Curiae

*Not licensed in this jurisdiction.

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of the Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania not only has the right to favor childbirth over abortion, but it has an interest in protecting fetal personhood and the life of the unborn.....	2
A. Pennsylvania has a Well-Established Right to Favor Childbirth Over Abortion and No Duty Whatsoever to Subsidize the Intentional Killing of a Human Life.....	3
B. Pennsylvania Has a Longstanding Interest in Protecting Fetal Personhood and the Lives of Preborn Children.....	8
II. Pennsylvania Courts Should be Wary of Constitutionalizing Abortion.	11
A. Moral and societal policy issues such as abortion, are better suited for the Legislature rather than the courts	11
B. Finding a right to an abortion opens Pennsylvania courts to Pandora’s box and would set the Commonwealth’s Judicial System on a Long and Tortuous Path.	13
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMIT.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	15
<i>Allegheny Reprod. Health Ctr. v. Pa. Dep't of Hum. Servs.</i> , 2024 Pa. LEXIS 118 (Pa. 2024).....	2, 11
<i>Amadio v. Levin</i> , 501 A.2d 1085 (Pa. 1985)	10
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977)	3, 4
<i>Carroll v. Skloff</i> , 202 A.2d 9 (Pa. 1964).....	10
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	15
<i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975)	14
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	1, 7, 8, 12, 13, 15
<i>Downing v. McFadden</i> , 18 Pa. 334 (1852)	8
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963).....	8
<i>Fischer v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 502 A.2d 114 (Pa. 1985).....	3
<i>Harris v. McCrae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	5
<i>In Interest of Tina K</i> , 390 Pa. Super. 94 (1989)	8
<i>Leahey v. Farrell</i> , 66 A.2d 577 (Pa. 1949).....	11
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	4, 14
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....	12
<i>Mt. Lebanon v. Cnty Bd. of Elections</i> , 368 A.2d 648 (Pa. 1977).....	11
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	6, 12, 14, 16
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	14
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	1
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	3, 12, 14, 16
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	6
<i>Schuette v. BAMN</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014) (plurality)	12
<i>Scott v. Kopp</i> , 431 A.2d 959 (Pa. 1981).....	10

<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	13, 15
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	6
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	1
<i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 448 U.S. 358 (1980).....	5, 6

Statutes

18 Pa. Cons Stat. §3202(a).....	9
18 Pa. Cons Stat. §3202(b)	8
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3202(c).....	9
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3202(d)	9
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. §§ 2603-2606.....	10
42 Pa. Cons. Stat § 8301 (a).....	9
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 8302	9
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 8305	10

Other Authorities

210 Pa. Code R. 531.....	1
210 Pa. Code R. 531(b)(2)	1
Declaration of Independence, July 4, 1776.....	7
Pa. Const. § 1	7
Pa. Const. Art. II, § 1.....	11
